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Call Details 
Facility: AHCC 

Date and Time: 1/11/23 1:00 PM 

Attendees 

 

 

If you would like your friend/family member/loved one to be a part of the Local Family Council, please have 

them write to Taylor Jordan at the following email address: 

 

taylor.jordan@doc1.wa.gov 

or 

Taylor R. Jordan 

AA3 to Associate Supt. Kay Heinrich 

Airway Heights Corrections Center 

PO Box 1899 

Airway Heights, WA 99001 

(509) 244-6714 
 

 

To be part of the Local Family Council, one must be on the Incarcerated Individual’s approved visitation list, and 

“any approved visitor in good standing may attend” (policy 530.155). If one is not on the incarcerated individuals 

visitation list and wishes to fill out an application to become a visitor, please go to the following website: 

• https://www.doc.wa.gov/corrections/incarceration/visiting/prison-visits.htm   

• Questions need to be submitted to Ms. Jordan by noon on the Tuesday before the meeting. Please keep 

your questions, pre-submitted and during the call, to COVID-19-related topics.  

• Please keep each question concrete and specific via bullet statements.  

  

• Michael Rainville, CPM 

• Zachary Kinneman, OCO 

• Sandy Hickey, LFC Member 

• Denise Bozeman, SFC Representative 

• Taylor Jordan, AA3 

• Ron Haynes, Superintendent  

• Bill Hargrove, LFC Member 

• Ellen Hargrove, Family Secretary 

mailto:taylor.jordan@doc1.wa.gov
https://www.doc.wa.gov/corrections/incarceration/visiting/prison-visits.htm
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Weekly Update from Associate Superintendent Dr. Heinrich 
• Numbers as of 10:00 AM per the website: 

▪ AHCC I/I new positive cases in the last 30 days – 5 

▪ AHCC I/I confirmed cases to date – 3,205 

▪ AHCC Staff confirmed cases to date – 752 

▪ AHCC I/I deaths to date – 4 

▪ AHCC I/I in the RCF – 0 

• Moderna Vaccine administered to both I/I and staff: 

▪ AHCC Initiating Vaccination Administered – 1,733 

▪ AHCC Second Vaccination Administered – 1,627 

▪ Third Vaccination Administered – 577 

▪ Fourth Vaccination Administered - 2 

▪ Total Vaccines Administered at AHCC – 3,939 

• Johnson and Johnson Vaccines Administered 

▪ AHCC First Dose Administered – 331 

▪ AHCC Second Dose Administered- 26 

▪ Third Vaccination Administered- 1 

▪ Total Vaccines Administered at AHCC - 358 
 

Pre-Submitted Questions 
 

Question: The Outbreak and Cluster Testing and Management states that incarcerated individual 

covid-19 cases occurring in intake separation areas will not be included in Limited Area Outbreak 

and discussion between COVID-19 prisons liaison, HS liaison, and COVID-19 Clinical Leadership 

may be necessary to determine if cases on transfer separation will be attributed to the sending or 

receiving facility. Why did the positive transfer on 1/4/23 count against AHCC COVID numbers? 

Answer: This positive test counted against AHCC COVID number’s because the I/I tested positive at 

this facility.  
 

Question: Are second COVID-19 boosters available at other DOC facilities? When will boosters 

be available at AHCC? 

Answer: AHCC has had several temperature monitoring issues that are currently being resolved. 

Medical is working with the Department of Health (DOH) to complete the resolution. The Facility 

Medical Director and the Infection Prevention Nurse (both new staff) are working on establishing future 

clinics. Once these issues are resolved the DOH vaccines will be made available. 
 

Question: When an I/I tests positive for COVID and is moved into isolation when are they tested 

again? 

Answer: Two negative antigen tests are required to be completed prior to clearance on days 6 and 7 of 

isolation. 
 

Question: How many I/I have tested positive since 1/4/23? 

Answer: Zero 
 

Question: When did the last I/I test positive and which unit were they from? 

Answer: 1/4/23 and they came in on a transport. 
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Question: What are the numbers of current positive cases in each unit in the Main facility? 

Answer: Two, one came from another facility and 1 is in K Unit 

 

Question: What are the numbers of current positive cases in each unit in MSU? 

Answer: Zero 

 

Question: According to RN3 Ensminger COVID isolation is from 7-20 days depending on when an 

I/I moves out of isolation is it possible for fewer than 4 people in each of the two units to be in 

isolation during a facility-wide outbreak? 

Answer: When an I/I enters isolation it may house more than one I/I and they can be from any unit or 

MSU 

 

Question: if one of the units in the Main facility is on a limited area outbreak and one unit in MSU 

is on a limited area outbreak does that make it so the facility is in a facility-wide outbreak? 

Answer: A facility Wide outbreak is when two or more limited area outbreaks that are connected, 

occurring simultaneously in the same facility.  
 

 

Additional Questions 
 

Question: Can you be on a facility-wide outbreak if there are fewer than 4 people in isolation? 

Answer:  Yes, we are currently in an outbreak, and we only have 2 positive cases. 
 

 

Question: How does the facility get back into the facility-wide outbreak? 

Answer: Four positive cases. 
 

Question: Why do you have to wait 20 days to get off of the outbreak? 

Answer: This is part of the guidelines that were given to us by the CDC, DOH, and DOC working 

together. 
 

Question: If there are positives in main and there are no positives in MSU are they still in an 

outbreak? 

Answer: Yes, because the staff works in both facilities. 
 

Question: Since there are temperature issues will new vaccines need to be brought in? 

Answer: We currently do not have the COVID vaccine nor the COVID bivalent boosters on hand so yes 

any vaccine that does come to us would be a new supply 
 

Question: Who is the new facility medical director?  

Answer: Janell Simpkins 
 

Comments/Closing  
 

The next meeting is 1/18/23 at 1 PM 


